

Dated: July 10, 2017

By: /s/ Keith W. Schneider
Keith W. Schneider (0041616)

MAGUIRE & SCHNEIDER, LLP
1650 Lakeshore Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43204
Phone: (614) 224-1222
Fax: (614) 224-1236
kwschneider@ms-lawfirm.com

Michael D. Sullivan*
Jay Ward Brown*
Matthew E. Kelley*
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1899 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 508-1100
Fax: (202) 861-9888
msullivan@lskslaw.com
jbrown@lskslaw.com
mekelley@lskslaw.com
* Admitted pro hac vice

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. THE PRE-EXISTING CONTROVERSY REGARDING CROCE’S RESEARCH2

II. THE LETTER, THE ARTICLE AND THE INTERVIEW AT ISSUE4

III. THE COMPLAINT IN THIS ACTION7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR MULTIPLE INDEPENDENT REASONS9

To establish his defamation claim, Plaintiff “must show (1) that a false statement of fact was made, (2) that the statement was defamatory, (3) that the statement was published, (4) that the plaintiff suffered injury as a proximate result of the publication, and (5) that the defendant acted with the requisite degree of fault in publishing the statement.” *Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 779 F.3d 628, 632-33 (6th Cir. 2015) (quoting *Am. Chem. Soc’y v. Leadscope, Inc.*, 133 Ohio St. 3d 366, 389 (2012)). Because he limits his claim to one for defamation *per se*, Plaintiff must show that the harm to his reputation is obvious from the face of the statements, and that they impute the commission of a crime, infection with a loathsome disease, or are injurious in his business or occupation. This determination is a question of law for the court. *Konica Minolta Bus. Sols., U.S.A., Inc. v. Allied Office Prods., Inc.*, 724 F. Supp. 2d 861, 870 (S.D. Ohio 2010); *McGee v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*, 154 F. Supp. 2d 1308, 1314 (S.D. Ohio 2001). Plaintiff also must show the statements are capable of only one, defamatory meaning, and cannot use innuendo to aver a fact or enlarge, extend or restrict the natural meaning of the language used. *Murray v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.*, 2004-Ohio-821, ¶ 31; *Ambro v. Holtec Int’l*, No. 2:11-cv-173, 2012 WL 529584, at *7 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2012).

A. Plaintiff’s Own Allegations Demonstrate That Twelve Of The Challenged Statements Are Substantially True.....10

The allegations and admissions in the Complaint and its attachments show that twelve of the challenged statements are substantially true as a matter of law: the number of papers that required correction or retraction (Statement 14); the true statement that Croce blamed others for those errors (Statements 6 & 7); and the accurate account of criticism of Croce’s work by others in his field (Statements 3-5, 11-13, and 16-18). Statements need not be precisely true in every detail to be non-actionable; it is enough that the gist or sting of the statement is true, or that there is at least “some truth” in the statement. *Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 496, 517 (1991); *Driehaus*, 779 F.3d at 633. Accurate reports that third parties have made allegations are not defamatory as a matter

of law. *Blesedell v. Chillicothe Tel. Co.*, No. 2:13-CV-451, 2015 WL 1968870, at *24 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2015), *aff'd*, 811 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2016). Further, Ohio does not recognize libel through implications made by true statements. *Krems v. Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland*, 133 Ohio App. 3d 6, 12 (1999).

B. Plaintiff Cannot Meet His Burden Of Showing That The Challenged Statements Are Defamatory For Two Independent Reasons.....15

1. The overall context of the challenged statements renders them non-defamatory as a matter of law15

In determining whether a statement is defamatory as a matter of law, the court must consider the entire publication as a whole and in context, including the type of publication and the expectations of the audience. *Am. Chem. Soc’y*, 133 Ohio St. 3d at 389; *Sabino v. Woio, L.L.C.*, 2016-Ohio-491, ¶¶ 49-64. Statements made in the context of balanced news reports, such as the Article and the Interview, are not defamatory as a matter of law. *Am. Chem. Soc’y*, 133 Ohio St. 3d at 390-91. The Letter is not defamatory in context because it is presented to Plaintiff and an OSU spokesman as a series of questions and statements to which they are asked to respond, not affirmative assertions of the statements’ truth. *Id.* at 390.

2. The challenged statements also are non-actionable as a matter of law under Ohio’s “innocent construction rule”21

Ohio’s “innocent construction rule” bars recovery for statements that are capable of having more than one meaning, at least one of which is non-defamatory. The innocent interpretation must be adopted, so long as it is reasonable. *Holley v. WBNS 10TV, Inc.*, 149 Ohio App. 3d 22, 27-28 (2002); *McKimm v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 89 Ohio St. 3d 139, 146 (2000); *Sweitzer v. Outlet Commc’ns, Inc.*, 133 Ohio App. 3d 102, 111-12 (1999); *Konica Minolta*, 724 F. Supp. 2d at 870–71. The challenged publications are not actionable pursuant to the innocent construction rule because they may all be innocently construed as balanced accounts of a controversy that take no sides and reach no conclusions. Each of the challenged statements also carries a non-defamatory meaning.

C. Many of The Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Expressions Of Opinion.....25

As a matter of Ohio law, a statement of opinion is not actionable as defamation; rather, under the Ohio Constitution opinions are generally accorded absolute immunity from liability. Whether a statement is one of opinion is a matter of law for the court. The court makes this determination by considering whether a reasonable reader, under the totality of the circumstances, would consider the statement one of opinion or fact. The four factors to consider are the specific language used, whether the statement is verifiable, the general context of the statement, and the broader context in which the statement appeared. *Wampler v. Higgins*, 93 Ohio St. 3d 111 (2001); *Vail v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*, 72 Ohio St. 3d 279, 281-82 (1995); *Scott v. News-Herald*, 25 Ohio St. 3d 243, 250 (1986); *Conway v. Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos*

Workers, 209 F. Supp. 2d 731, 754 (N.D. Ohio 2002). Weighing these factors, it is clear that many of the challenged statements are non-actionable opinions.

1. **Statements regarding the scientific value or impact of Croce’s work**.....27
 Statements regarding whether Croce’s research findings are “puzzling,” “expansive,” “overstated,” and the like are non-actionable value judgments. They also constitute the kind of loose and figurative language that cannot be objectively proven true or false. Moreover, all of these statements are made in the context of publications that provide alternative explanations and differing views, further illustrating that they are opinions. *Wampler*, 93 Ohio St. 3d at 113, 128; *Vail*, 72 Ohio St. 3d at 283.

2. **Statements in the Article speculating on Croce’s motivation or state of mind**29
 Statements that speculate regarding Croce’s state of mind also are non-actionable opinions. These include statements that Croce knew what the tobacco industry would do with his research; that his lab is more focused on churning out papers than carefully assessing its research data; and that he was willing to buck scientific consensus. Statements that are clearly conjecture or surmise are opinions immune from liability. *Wampler*, 93 Ohio St. 3d at 129-30; *Vail*, 72 Ohio St. 3d at 282-83; *Chagrin Valley*, 2014-Ohio-5442, ¶ 23; *Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann*, 123 F. App’x 675, 680-81 (6th Cir. 2005).

3. **Statements that Croce exceeded “norms” or “bounds”**31
 Statements that Croce stepped outside generally accepted bounds of cancer research and bucked scientific consensus are non-actionable opinion because there is no way to objectively measure whether such norms and bounds exist, or where the line should be drawn if they do. *Vail*, 72 Ohio St. 3d at 282; *Roberts v. Murawski*, 2007-Ohio-3555, ¶ 19; *Adams v. Coughlin*, No. 2:14-cv-41, 2015 WL 300465, at *3 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2015).

II. PLAINTIFF’S “TAG ALONG” CLAIMS FOR FALSE LIGHT AND EMOTIONAL DISTRESS LIKEWISE FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR AT LEAST TWO REASONS.....33

A. Because The Defamation Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law, The Tag-Along Claims Based On The Same Publication Necessarily Fail As Well33

Where a plaintiff alleges defamation and the defamation claim fails as a matter of law, other purported causes of action for injury based on the same publication are equally barred. Thus, Croce’s claims for false light and intentional infliction of emotional distress fail for the same reasons as the defamation claim. *Welling v. Weinfeld*, 113 Ohio St. 3d 464, 472 (2007); *Patrick v. Cleveland Scene Publ’g*, 582 F. Supp. 2d 939, 955 (N.D. Ohio 2008), *aff’d*, 360 F. App’x 592 (6th Cir. 2009).

B. Plaintiff In Any Event Has Not And Cannot Adequately Plead Essential Elements Of His Tag-Along Claims34

It is an essential element of a claim for false light that “the false light in which the other was placed would be highly offensive to a reasonable person.” *Welling*, 113 Ohio St. 3d at 473. Similarly, it is an essential element of a claim for IIED that the defendant’s conduct was “extreme and outrageous.” *Alahverdian v. Grebinski*, No. 3:13-cv-00132, 2014 WL 2048190, at *16 (S.D. Ohio May 19, 2014). In both respects, it is a threshold question of law for the court whether the defendants’ alleged conduct meets these demanding standards. *Reamsnyder v. Jaskolski*, 10 Ohio St. 3d 150, 153 (1984); *Mann v. Cincinnati Enquirer*, 2010-Ohio-3963, ¶¶ 22-24.

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Coughlin</i> , No. 2:14-cv-41, 2015 WL 300465 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2015).....	32
<i>Alahverdian v. Grebinski</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00132, 2014 WL 2048190 (S.D. Ohio May 19, 2014).....	34, 35
<i>American Chemical Society v. Leadscope, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 366, 389 (2012).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ambro v. Holtec International</i> , No. 2:11-cv-173, 2012 WL 529584 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2012)	10, 21, 32
<i>Andrews v. Stallings</i> , 1995-NMCA-015, 119 N.M. 478, 892 P.2d 611	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Mt. Sinai Medical Center</i> , 68 Ohio App. 3d 359 (1990).....	14
<i>Baxter v. Sandusky Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 2012-Ohio-1233	13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Blesedell v. Chillicothe Telephone Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Blesedell v. Chillicothe Telephone Co.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-451, 2015 WL 1968870 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2015).....	13
<i>Boddie v. Landers</i> , 2016-Ohio-1410.....	12
<i>Bustos v. A & E Television Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App'x 675 (6th Cir. 2005)	30

Condit v. Clermont County Review,
110 Ohio App. 3d 755 (1996).....31

Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Communications, Inc.,
842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988)16

*Conway v. International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos
Workers*,
209 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....25

Curry v. Village of Blanchester,
2010-Ohio-336835

Early v. Toledo Blade,
130 Ohio App. 3d 302 (1998).....17, 24

Ferreri v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
142 Ohio App. 3d 629 (2001).....23, 31

Hach v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.,
No. 02 C 996, 2004 WL 2966946 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 24, 2004).....28

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)30

Holley v. WBNS 10TV, Inc.,
149 Ohio App. 3d 22 (2002).....21

Johnson v. Campbell,
91 Ohio App. 483 (1952)9

Johnson v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.,
No. 3:09CV1352, 2010 WL 3069547 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2010)15

Kanjuka v. MetroHealth Medical Center,
151 Ohio App. 3d 183 (2002).....21

Konica Minolta Business Solutions, U.S.A., Inc. v. Allied Office Products, Inc.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Ohio 2010)9, 21

Krems v. University Hospitals of Cleveland,
133 Ohio App. 3d 6 (1999).....14, 23

Lauderback v. American Broadcasting Cos.,
741 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1984)33

Lombardo v. Mahoney,
2009-Ohio-582635

Machleder v. Diaz,
801 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986).....36

Manjarres v. Nalco Co.,
No. 09 C 4689, 2010 WL 918072 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2010)32

Mann v. Cincinnati Enquirer,
2010-Ohio-396334, 36

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....10, 11, 12

McCollins v. Health Management Group,
No. 1:10-CV-1193, 2011 WL 1743419 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 2011)34

McGee v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
154 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (S.D. Ohio 2001)9, 20, 33

McKimm v. Ohio Elections Commission,
89 Ohio St. 3d 139 (2000).....21

Mendise v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
69 Ohio App. 3d 721 (1990).....15, 16

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....28

Miller v. Currie,
50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995)35

Miller v. Delaware County Commissioners,
No. 2:13-cv-501, 2015 WL 4593864 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2015)35

Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publishing Co.,
2014-Ohio-5442 *passim*

Murray v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,
2004-Ohio-8219

National Medic Services Corp. v. E.W. Scripps Co.,
61 Ohio App. 3d 752 (1989).....10

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003)3

Ollman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....27

<i>Osborn v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	14
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 555 B.R. 611 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2016).....	35
<i>Parry v. Mohawk Motors of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Patrick v. Cleveland Scene Publishing</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	33
<i>Pope v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 469 (C.D. Ill. 1995)	36
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Reamsnyder v. Jaskolski</i> , 10 Ohio St. 3d 150 (1984).....	34
<i>Reilly v. Meffe</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 760, 768 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	8
<i>Roberts v. Murawski</i> , 2007-Ohio-3555	32
<i>Roe ex rel. Roe v. Heap</i> , 2004-Ohio-2504	35
<i>Sabino v. Woio, L.L.C.</i> , 2016-Ohio-491	16, 17
<i>Scholz v. Delp</i> , 41 N.E.3d 38 (Mass. 2015).....	30
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 243 (1986).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Sethi v. WFMJ Television Inc.</i> , 134 Ohio App. 3d 796, 808 (1999).....	25
<i>Sheppard v. Stevenson</i> , 1 Ohio App. 2d 6 (1964).....	10
<i>SPX Corp. v. Doe</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	26, 27, 29

Strussion v. Akron Beacon Journal Publishing Co.,
 No. 20833, 2002 WL 1371166 (Ohio Ct. App. June 26, 2002).....14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 779 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2015)9, 11, 15

Sweitzer v. Outlet Communications, Inc.,
 133 Ohio App. 3d 102 (1999).....21, 23

Sygula v. Regency Hospital of Cleveland East,
 2016-Ohio-28439

Tri-County Concrete Co. v. Uffman-Kirsch,
 No. 76866, 2000 WL 1513696 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2000)31

Vail v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
 72 Ohio St. 3d 279 (1995)..... *passim*

Vogel v. Sekulich,
 No. 16105, 1993 WL 347096 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 15, 1993).....24

Western & Southern Life Insurance Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 54 F. Supp. 3d 888, 898 (S.D. Ohio 2014)3

Wait v. Beck’s North America, Inc.,
 241 F. Supp. 2d 172 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....33

Wampler v. Higgins,
 93 Ohio St. 3d 111 (2001)..... *passim*

Welling v. Weinfeld,
 113 Ohio St. 3d 464 (2007).....33, 34

Wilson v. Wilson,
 2007-Ohio-178.....35

United States ex. rel. Wu v. Thomas Jefferson University,
 No. 97-3396 (E.D. Pa. June 6, 2000)3

Other Authorities

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)8

Merriam-Webster, Webster’s Dictionary (2016).....32
